

Nos. 12-17241, 12-17327, 13-16164, 13-16180

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of SUNNYSLOPE HOUSING LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, Debtor

FIRST SOUTHERN NATIONAL BANK,

Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

vs.

SUNNYSLOPE HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:12-cv-00597-HRH
[Consolidated with 2:11-cv-02579-HRH]
The Honorable Russell Holland

**APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP

Susan M. Freeman
Justin Henderson

201 East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429

ENGLEMAN BERGER, P.C.

David Wm. Engelman
Scott B. Cohen
Bradley D. Pack

3636 North Central Avenue, Suite 700
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| FED. R. APP. P. 35(B) STATEMENT | 1 |
| Secured Claim Valuation..... | 1 |
| Equitable Mootness | 2 |
| 1. Investors Cannot Rely on Final Judgments..... | 2 |
| 2. Entire Plans Can Be Unwound, Despite Consummation and the Effect on Other Creditors | 4 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 5 |
| A. CC&Rs are Integral to the Capstone Loan, and Remain Binding..... | 5 |
| B. HUD Did Not Release the CC&Rs When Selling to FSNB. | 6 |
| C. The CC&Rs Affect Any Buyer’s Purchase Price..... | 7 |
| D. FSNB is Paid in Full..... | 7 |
| E. Non-Party Plan Investors Reasonably Relied on Plan Finality, and Will Be Greatly Harmed by Reversal..... | 8 |
| F. Other Non-Parties Will Be Harmed by Unwinding the Plan | 9 |
| II. Arguments in Support of Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> | 9 |
| A. The Majority Misapplies §506(a) and <i>Rash</i> | 10 |
| 1. The <i>Estate’s Interest</i> Remains Limited by CC&Rs. | 10 |
| 2. The <i>Creditor’s Interest</i> Remains Limited by the CC&Rs. | 10 |
| 3. The Property “Use” is Affordable Housing; Any Buyer Must Comply with the CC&Rs. | 12 |
| 4. FSNB Received its Bankruptcy Rights. | 14 |
| B. The Decision Eviscerates Finality of Plan Confirmation Orders..... | 15 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | Plan Investors Should Be Protected. | 15 |
| 2. | Non-Investing Creditors Matter. | 18 |
| 3. | Unwinding an Entire Consummated Plan | 18 |
| III. | Conclusion..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)..... | 1, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 92 (4th Cir.1988) | 3 |
| <i>Cottonwood Affordable Housing v. Yavapai County</i> , 205 Ariz. 427 (Tax. Ct. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Gouveia v. Tazbir</i> , 37 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>In re 523 East Fifth Street Hous. Preservation Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 79 B.R. 568 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Chagteaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1933)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Club Assocs.</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992) | 3 |
| <i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 3, 17 |
| <i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>In re Heritage Highgate, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 2 |

In re Manges,
 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994)3

In re Pacific Lumber,
 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) 17, 19

In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC,
 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....3

In re Public Serv. Co.,
 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....3, 15

In re Red Mountain Mach. Co.,
 451 B.R. 897 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2011).....15

In re Roberts Farms, Inc.,
 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981) 4, 8, 15

In re Seasons Partners LLC,
 532 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2013)3, 19

In re Semcrude, L.P.,
 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).....3

In re Taffi,
 96 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1996)2, 13

In re Thorpe Insulation,
 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 19

In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.,
 801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015) 2, 16, 17, 19

In re Tribune Media Co.,
 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 2, 4, 19

Powell v. Washburn
 211 Ariz. 553 (2006)..... 10, 11

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....15

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Regional Airports Imp. Corp.,
564 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2009)2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §363(m)16
11 U.S.C. §506(a) 10, 12, 14
11 U.S.C. §1111(b)7
11 U.S.C. §1129(b)(2).....15
Internal Revenue Code §142(d)6
Internal Revenue Code §1033.....8

Other Authorities

Randolph J. Haines, Ninth Circuit Eviscerates Equitable Mootness, 2015 No.8
NORTON BANKR. L. ADVISER NL 117

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES (“RESTATEMENT”) (2000):

§1.310
§7.9(1)10
§7.9(2)10
§7.9 Reporter’s Note12
§8.311

Appellee respectfully petitions for panel rehearing and rehearing *en banc* of the Opinion filed on April 8, 2016, amended April 21, 2016.
